

District of Columbia Department of Human Services Family Services Administration (FSA)

## NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY

Fiscal Year 2025 Family Violence Prevention Program Shelter and Non-shelter Supportive Services for Survivors of Domestic/Intimate Partner/Dating Violence and their Dependents (RFA): JA-FSA-Core FVPSA-01-25

Announcement Date: April 24, 2024 RFP Release Date: April 24, 2024 Pre-application Conference Date: April 30, 2024 Application Submission Deadline: May 22, 2024

> Government of the District of Columbia Department of Human Services Family Services Administration Washington, DC 20002 202-262-9416

## LATE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE FORWARDED TO THE REVIEW PANEL



## GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FAMILY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (FSA)

## NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY (NOFA): JA-FSA-Core FVPSA-01-25 Family Violence Prevention Program Shelter and Non-shelter Supportive Services for Survivors of Domestic/Intimate Partner/Dating Violence and their Dependents

The District of Columbia, Department of Human Services, and Family Services Administration invite the submission of applications for funding for the provision of Family Violence Prevention Program Shelter and Non-shelter Supportive Services for Survivors of Domestic/Intimate Partner/Dating Violence and their Dependents. The total amount available for the solicitation is up to \$770,209.00.

**Purpose/Description of the Project:** The District of Columbia (District), Department of Human Services (DHS), Family Services Administration (FSA), is seeking applications to provide Emergency Shelter and Supportive Services, Non-residential Counseling and Case Management, and Education and Outreach through funding for Fiscal Year (FY) 2025.

The District of Columbia (District), Department of Human Services (DHS), and Family Services Administration (FSA) are recompeting the Family Violence Prevention and Services Act (FVPSA) Program funding for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024. DHS administers the federal FVPSA state grant for the district in partnership with the DC Coalition Against Domestic Violence (DCCADV). FVPSA provides funding to support the establishment, maintenance, and expansion of programs and projects that 1) prevent incidents of family violence, domestic violence, and dating violence; 2) provide immediate shelter, supportive services, and access to community-based programs for survivors of family violence, domestic violence, or dating violence, and their dependents; and 3) to provide specialized services for children exposed to family violence, domestic violence, or dating violence, underserved populations, and victims who are members of racial and ethnic minority populations [42 U.S.C. §10406].

**Eligibility:** To be eligible to receive a subgrant from a State under 42 U.S.C. § 10408 (c), an entity shall be— (1) a local public agency, or a nonprofit private organization (including faith-based and charitable organizations, community-based organizations, tribal organizations, and voluntary associations), that assists victims of family violence, domestic violence, or dating violence, and their dependents, and has a documented history of effective work concerning family violence, domestic violence, or dating violence; or (2) a partnership of 2 or more agencies or organizations that includes— (A) an agency or organization described in paragraph (1); and (B) an agency or organization that has a demonstrated history of serving populations in their communities, including providing culturally appropriate services.



**Length of Grant Award and Available Funding:** The Grantee(s) will be awarded funding based on their capacity to meet the program's requirements.

The award period for the grant will be from October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.

The amount available for the project is up to approximately \$770,209.00 for one base year and two option years, subject to funding availability dispersed between up to five grant awards.

**RFA Release:** The RFA will be released on April 24, 2024. A copy of the RFA may be obtained by the following means:

**Download** from the Office of Partnerships and Grant Services website under the District Grants Clearinghouse (<u>http://opgs.dc.gov/page/opgs-district-grants-clearinghouse</u>).

**Download** from the DC Department of Human Services Website (<u>https://dhs.dc.gov/page/family-services-administration-grant-opportunities</u>).

**Email** a request to Tracy Coleman-Grants Management Specialist at Tracy.coleman@dc.gov with:

"Request copy of RFA # JA-FSA-Core FVPSA-01-25 in the subject line.

**Deadline for Applications: The deadline for application submissions is May 22, 2024, at 5:00 PM EST.** The applications shall be submitted via email to Tracy Coleman at Tracy.coleman@dc.gov. Late or incomplete applications will not be forwarded to the review panel.

For additional information, contact Tracy Coleman at Tracy.coleman@dc.gov.